AGENDA REQUEST FORM THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Meeting Date	·		Agenda Item Number
3/4/2014	Open Agenda <u>X</u> Yes No	Special Order RequestYesX_No	LL-2

TITLE:

2014 High School Graduation with Performing Arts Center Authority, Broward Center for the Performing Arts, License Agreement

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the 2014 High School Graduation with Performing Arts Center Authority, Broward Center for the Performing Arts, License Agreement for six graduation ceremonies.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

Broward Center for the Performing Arts will be the 2014 graduation host site for approximately six Broward County School District public high schools. The graduation ceremonies will be conducted May 31 through June 3, 2014. The criteria established by The School Board of Broward County, Florida, for the selection of 2014 graduation sites are:

- ensure that every graduate has access to a minimum of four tickets for family and guests.
- consolidate graduation venues to reduce costs.
- reduce costs by eliminating all graduation rehearsals.
- no split class graduations.
- schedule weekday and weekend graduations.
- make every effort to avoid conflicts in scheduling high school graduations based on School Board member districts.

The graduation schedule at Broward Center for the Performing Arts is as follows:

Saturday, May 31 – 1:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m.

Sunday, June 1 - 1:00 p.m., and 7:00 p.m.

Monday, June 2 – 7:00 p.m.

Tuesday, June 3 - 7:00 p.m.

Parking will be provided at off-site garage owned by the City of Fort Lauderdale at a reduced rate of \$7.00 per vehicle for graduation ceremonies. Regular garage fee is \$12.00 per vehicle. Parking fee shall be paid by attendee.

This Agreement will be executed by Broward Center for the Performing Arts after School Board approval. This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 4

- .•Goal 1:
- High Quality Instruction.
- X •Goal 2:
- Continuous Improvement.
- _•Goal 3:
- Effective Communication.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The financial impact of this item is \$42,300. The source of funding is the Department of Student Activities and Athletics budget. This budget item does not require a Collaboration Form from the Capital Budget Department.

Name

EXHIBITS: (List)

- 1. Executive Summary
- 2. Letter to Kelley Shanley on parking
- 3. Performing Arts Center Authority, Broward Center for the Performing Arts, License Agreement

BOARD ACTION:

(For Official School Board Records' Office Only)

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Damian Huttenhoff

Chris O. Akagbosu

754-321-2550 754-321-2162

Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD TY, FLORIDA

Leslie M. Brown, Chief Portfolio Services

Office of Portfolio Services

Approved in Open Board Meeting on:

MAR 0 4 2014

School Board Chair

Form #4189 Revised 12/12 RWR/LMB/COA/JMP/DH:sw

EXHIBIT 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2014 High School Graduation with Performing Arts Center Authority, Broward Center for the Performing Arts, License Agreement

Additional Background Information:

The projected cost for 2014 graduation venues is \$257,025. The total cost for graduation expenses in 2013 was \$258,650. A savings of \$1,625 shall be realized. In 2012, the total cost for graduation venues was \$271,958 and in 2011 the total cost for graduation venues was \$433,091. Since 2011, the school system has reduced graduation venue expenses by \$176,066. A breakdown of the projected 2014 graduation venue costs is as follows:

- Nova Southeastern University \$11,000 per graduation x 15 schools = \$165,000
- Broward Center for the Performing Arts \$7,050 per graduation x 6 schools = \$42,300
- War Memorial Auditorium \$3,260 per graduation x 8 schools = \$26,080
- Omni \$3,645 per graduation x 1 school = \$3,645
- BankUnited Center \$18,500 per graduation x 1 school = \$18,500
- Pompano Beach High \$1,500 per graduation x 1 school = \$1,500



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

600 SOUTHEAST THIRD AVENUE • FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301-3125 PHONE: 754-321-2850

ATHLETICS & STUDENT ACTIVITIES DAMIAN HUTTENBOFF, DIRECTOR

www.browardschools.com

SCHOOL BOARD

Chair Vire Chair PATRICIA GUOD DONNA E. KORN

ROBIN BAITLEMAN ADBY M. FREEDMAN EATINE RICH LEVINSON ANN MURRAY DR. ROSALIND DSCOOD NORA RUPERT

ROBERT W. RUNCIE Superintendent of Schools

March 5, 2014

Mr. Kelley Shanley President and CEO Broward Center for the Performing Arts 201 SW Fifth Ave. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dear Mr. Shanley:

I am pleased to inform you that the School Board of Broward County approved the contract with the Broward Center for the Performing Arts regarding graduation ceremonies.

in past years, the Broward Center for the Performing Arts has assisted the school system in lowering the parking charge from \$12.00 to \$7.00 for graduation ceremonies. I am making a similar request to lower the parking fee for six graduation ceremonies to be conducted in the Au-Rene Theater. From May 31 through June 3, 2014, South Broward High, Blanche Ely High, McArthur High, Plantation High, Hollywood Hills High and Fort Lauderdale High will conduct their graduations at the center. Given the challenging economic times, it is in our best interests to lower the parking costs to a more customer friendly fee.

I appreciate your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Damian Huttenhoff
Director, Athletics and Student Activities

DH:sw

cc:

Shelly Bradshaw, Broward Center for the Performing Arts Leslie Brown, Chief Portfolio Services Officer Michael Roland, Liaison, Student Activities



THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

600 SQUTHEAST THIRD AVENUE + FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301-3125 PHONE: 754-321-2550

DAMIAN HUTTENHOFF
Director, Arthorics & Student Activities

SCHOOL BOARD

ETrob Vice Clady LADRIERICH EEVINSON PATRICIA GOOD

ROWN BARTLEMAN AJBY M. FREEDMAN OCHNA P. KORN KATTIERINB M. LEACH ANN MURRAY DR. ROSALINU ORGODO NORA RUPERT

ROBERTM, RUNCIE Superintendent of Schools

April 11, 2013

Mr. Kelley Shanley President and CEO Broward Center for the Performing Atts 201 SW Fifth Ave. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312

Dear Mr. Shanley:

I am pleased to inform you that the School Board of Broward County approved the contract with the Broward Center for the Performing Arts regarding graduation ceremonies.

In past years, the Broward Center for the Performing Arts has assisted the school system in lowering the parking charge from \$12.00 to \$7.00 for graduation ceremonies. I am making a similar request to lower the parking fee for five graduation ceremonies to be conducted in the Au-Rene Theater. From May 31 through June 2, 2013, South Broward High, Northeast High, Boyd Anderson High, Nova High and Plantation High will conduct their graduations at the center. Given the challenging economic times, it is in our best interests to lower the parking costs to a more customer friendly fee.

I appreciate your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely.

Damian Huttenhoff

Director, Athletics and Student Activities

DH:sw

cc;

Shelly Bradshaw, Broward Center for the Performing Arts Leslie Brown, Chief Portfolio Services Officer, Task Assigned Michael Roland, Liaison, Student Activities

Event Code: AR042-14

Performing Arts Center Authority Broward Center for the Performing Arts

License Agreement

This License Agreement for Temporary Use of Facility ("Agreement" or "License Agreement"), dated		day of
, 20, by and between Performing Arts Center Authority, a public entit	y in E	Broward
County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "PACA") and:		

Group: << The School Board of Broward County,

Florida>>

(Hereinafter referred to as "LICENSEE.")

Contact: Michael Roland

Address: 600 Southeast Third Avenue

City, State, Zip Code: Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Telephone: 754-321-1200

Fax:

Representative

is for the LICENSEE's limited, temporary, and revocable license for the use of the Facility described below and to conduct the event(s)/performance(s) as follows:

Facility ("Facility")	Load-In/Event/Load-Out Date(s)	Load-In/Event/Load-Out Time(s)	LICENSEE Fee
AuRene Theater	Saturday, May 31, 2014 / South Broward High School	Graduation / 1:00pm	\$7,050.00
AuRene Theater	Saturday, May 31, 2014/ Blanche Ely High School	Graduation / 7:00pm	\$7,050.00
AuRene Theater	Sunday, June 1, 2014 / McArthur High School	Graduation / 1:00pm	\$7,050.00
AuRene Theater	Sunday, June 1, 2014 / Plantation High School	Graduation / 7:00pm	\$7,050.00
AuRene Theater	Monday, June 2, 2014 /	Graduation / 7:00pm	\$7,050.00
AuRene Theater	Hollywood Hills High School Tuesday, June 3, 2014/ Fort Lauderdale High School	Graduation/ 7:00pm	\$7050.00

The LICENSEE and PACA (collectively referred to as the "Parties" or "parties") agree that the licensed Facility described above is located in the Broward Center for the Performing Arts, located at 201 Southwest Fifth Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312 (collectively referred to as the "Premises"), for the exclusive purpose of the event(s)/performance(s) listed above (hereinafter referred to as "Engagement"). PACA and LICENSEE mutually agree as follows:

1. Fees and Payment

l a) Base LICENSEE Fee to be paid by Forty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and LICENSEE: No/Dollars (\$42,300.00) inclusive of all expenses including but not limited rent, stagehand labor, equipment and in house equipment.

1.1 a) Deposit Required from LICENSEE:

Thirty-Six Thousand and No/Dollars (\$36,000.00)

Event Code: AR042-14 Date Sent: December 13, 2013 Florida State Sales Tax Exempt b) State of Florida Sales Tax @ 6%: (Note: If exempt, provide tax exempt certificate with signed contract pursuant to Sec. 1.4.) Non Exempt: Include sales tax calculated on deposit plus language stating additional sales tax will be collected at settlement on remaining fees Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred and No/Dollars c) Total Deposit and Taxes Due (\$42,300.00)Deposit Due by LICENSEE on: June 30, 2014 Deposit payable to PACA in the name of the "Performing Arts Center Authority" which shall be received with this signed Agreement, in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or money order. LICENSEE hereby agrees to purchase general liability insurance coverage as required in Section 3.1 1.3 through PACA's Tenant LICENSEE's Liability Insurance Policy (TULIP) at a daily rate of \$700.00 for each day of the event/engagement. Check one of the following and initial: Decline Coverage: Request Coverage: If LICENSEE declines coverage, LICENSEE represents that either a) LICENSEE is self-insured up to the maximum dollar limit of one million and no/dollars (\$1,000,000.00); or b) the LICENSEE maintains insurance covering the engagement as follows: LICENSEE shall provide proof of such insurance coverage to PACA at least ten (10) calendar days before the commencement date of the event/performance or with the signed Agreement if the event is within ten (10) calendar days after the execution of the Agreement. For licensing and use of the Facility, LICENSEE agrees to pay PACA the total amount as indicated in 1.4 Section L. Lin addition to all applicable fees and charges incurred per Appendices A and B and ticketing agreement Appendix A plus any applicable State of Florida Sales and Use Tax as may be in effect at the time of license and use of the Facility. . If LICENSEE is not subject to such Sales and Use Tax, LICENSEE shall furnish a copy of a State of Florida issued Consumer Certificate of Exemption to PACA at the time of LICENSEE's execution of the Agreement. The Consumer Certificate of Exemption shall be in effect through the final date of Licensee's use of the Facility, otherwise LICENSEE must pay applicable taxes for the period when Consumer Certificate of Exemption was not in effect. The total amount of the LICENSEE Fee as indicated in Section 1. 1b) represents a nonrefundable and 1.5 nontransferable deposit payable to PACA in the name of the "Performing Arts Center Authority" which shall be paid and returned with this signed Agreement, in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or money order. If LICENSEE is a public entity, a check issued from the public entity will be acceptable to PACA. In the event that estimated Box Office Receipts and/or deposits for Engagement are less than the estimated license fee, personnel, equipment fees, damage deposit costs, and any other estimated settlement costs, then such costs shall be determined by PACA, and PACA shall provide written notice to LICENSEE that an additional deposit will be required from LICENSEE. Such additional deposit is due and payable in full by LICENSEE to PACA at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the first day of the

-2-

Form 2008

License Agreement

Event Code: AR042-14

Engagement. In the event such additional deposit is not paid when due, PACA may terminate this License agreement for cause.

- No ticket sales for Engagement(s) are permitted by either party until after this Agreement is fully executed by both parties and PACA receives the check(s) for deposit when due as indicated in Section 1.1.
- 1.7 Subject to PACA's right to withhold amounts from the final Settlement as provided for in this Agreement, and provided LICENSEE has complied with all the terms and conditions of this Agreement and is not in default hereunder, at the end of the Engagement, the funds then on deposit pursuant to Section 1.1 shall be credited to the LICENSEE without interest.
- All Personnel, Box Office, and equipment charges related to the Engagement and outlined in the attached Appendix A and Appendix B and ticketing agreement Appendix A shall be paid prior to or at Settlement. LICENSEE will be provided with an estimate of expenses, including stagehand expenses, upon request, following the required Discovery Meeting with the Event Manager, which expenses shall be paid in full prior to or at Settlement.

PACA and LICENSEE agree that applicable written labor agreements, the Fair Labor Standards Act ("FLSA"), or other applicable laws may require the payment of labor expenses in excess of those agreed upon by the parties in this Agreement. In such instances, the parties agree that the amount required by such Agreement or laws that is in excess of the estimated expense amount provided to LICENSEE shall be calculated and included as part of the actual expense amount to be paid by LICENSEE. In the event that the actual expenses exceed the estimated expenses (including, but not limited to, employee, labor or stagehand expenses) provided to LICENSEE, PACA shall provide to the LICENSEE prior to or at the time of Settlement, an updated written expense list showing the actual expenses incurred by the LICENSEE, and the LICENSEE shall be obligated to pay in full the total amount of the actual expenses to PACA which shall be due and payable prior to or no later than at the time of Settlement. Whenever determined possible in PACA's sole discretion, PACA will attempt to provide such written estimate at least fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the first day of the Event/Engagement.

1.9 LICENSEE is further required to reimburse PACA at the time of Settlement for any and all other fees or charges incurred by PACA on behalf of the LICENSEE in accordance with this Agreement. LICENSEE shall be obligated to pay, and PACA shall have the right to collect any other outstanding or unpaid charges due PACA from LICENSEE at the time of Settlement.

2. Settlement

- 2.1 Upon signing the Theater Rental and Service Agreement, the School Board of Broward County will issue a **Purchase Order not to exceed \$42,300.00.** PACA guarantees that the use of the AuRene Theater will not exceed this amount as long as the number of graduations do not exceed **six** and limited to the contracted dates.
- 2.2 Within ten (10) PACA's business days after the conclusion of each Engagement, PACA and LICENSEE shall settle the Receipts, determining the Fees due PACA referred to as ("Settlement"). In the event the Receipts are insufficient to pay the Fees, LICENSEE shall pay the balance due to PACA within fifteen (15) calendar days after the receipt of written notification from PACA as to the amount due and owing to PACA in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or money order. If LICENSEE is a public entity, a check issued from the public entity will be acceptable to PACA.
- 2.3 PACA may, in the sole discretion of its President/CEO or his or her designee, collect the Fees out of gross receipts from the sale of tickets and/or merchandise (hereinafter referred to as "Receipts") and said Receipts are hereby assigned by LICENSEE to PACA to the extent of the Fees to be paid by LICENSEE under this Agreement. LICENSEE further assigns the Receipts to PACA to the extent of any other

- obligation owed by LICENSEE to PACA under any other agreement, and LICENSEE gives PACA the right to collect any such outstanding funds or obligations from such Receipts at Settlement.
- 2.4 Upon collection of the Receipts assigned pursuant to Section 2.2, PACA may use the Receipts for any corporate, public or lawful purpose, and PACA shall not be obligated to LICENSEE for gains or any interest received from such Receipts thereof.
- 2.4 Unless the fees and charges specified herein are paid by LICENSEE as agreed to herein, all rights granted to LICENSEE herein for use of Facility shall immediately terminate upon written notice by PACA's President/CEO or his or her designee. Past due fees shall bear interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum from due date and shall be payable in full by LICENSEE at the time of Settlement or within Five (5) calendar days of termination, whichever occurs first.

3. Insurance

- LICENSEE shall furnish PACA with a certificate of general public liability insurance showing that there is in 3.1 effect and will remain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement, occurrence basis liability insurance listing "Performing Arts Center Authority" as additional insureds, with a combined single limit of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. LICENSEE shall provide the required insurance certificate no later than ten (10) calendar days prior to the commencement of the Engagement, and it must contain the following wording: "The coverage indicated as in effect through this certificate of insurance fully satisfies all requirements (established in Section 3.1 of the License Agreement) between the Insured as LICENSEE and the Performing Arts Center Authority." It shall also contain the following wording: The "Performing Arts Center Authority" is an additional insured under this insurance certificate during the term of this LICENSEE Agreement. In the event LICENSEE fails to deliver to PACA a certificate of insurance in accordance with this subparagraph within the required time period stated herein, LICENSEE hereby authorizes PACA to, and PACA shall have the right to, purchase insurance coverage, as it deems appropriate, and LICENSEE further agrees to pay to PACA all costs, incurred in obtaining such insurance required of LICENSEE, which shall be paid by LICENSEE to PACA within fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of written notification from PACA notifying LICENSEE of the outstanding amounts due and owing to PACA or prior to the date of performance, whichever is earlier or at the time of Settlement, whichever is earlier.
- 3.2 If LICENSEE has chosen to purchase the required insurance coverage for the Engagement stated in Section 1.3 above from PACA, PACA shall withhold at Settlement the daily fee of \$900.00, as indicated in Section 1.3 unless paid prior to the time of Settlement.

4. Damage

- 4.1 LICENSEE agrees to assume full responsibility for and to pay for all costs associated with repair and replacement of equipment or Facility damaged during Engagement, regardless of nature or cause except to the extent caused by the acts or omissions of PACA, its officers, employees, or agent(s). The amount of all estimated damage restitution shall be estimated at the sole discretion of PACA's Technical Director and may be deducted at the sole discretion of PACA's Event Manager as part of LICENSEE's costs payable at the time of Settlement.
- 4.2 LICENSEE may request a pre-Engagement inspection of the Premises to assess the condition of the equipment and Facility. If such an inspection is not requested, LICENSEE waives any right to claim a deduction on PACA's damage assessment for payments owing by LICENSEE for such damages. If an inspection is requested and conducted of the equipment and the Facility, the LICENSEE and PACA's staff shall approve in writing at least two (2) hours prior to the commencement of the Engagement any damage which shall not be considered by PACA as part of the damage assessment. If the parties are unable to

reach an agreement of such damage within the stated time period, then the judgment of such damage as determined by PACA's staff shall govern and control in his/her sole discretion.

5. Event Services, Facilities, and Equipment

- PACA agrees to furnish, at no additional charge to LICENSEE, general lighting from permanent fixtures, existing outlets, and equipment in the Facilities specified, such as air conditioning, electrical, and water for use solely related to the Engagement. Failure to furnish any of the preceding items as a result of circumstances beyond the control of PACA (including "Force Majeure" as defined under Section 7.9), shall not be considered a breach of this Agreement. LICENSEE shall return the Facility and the equipment in the same condition in which they were received from PACA within the time period stated in the Agreement.
- 5.2 LICENSEE must arrange a production meeting with PACA staff no later than twenty-one (21) calendar days prior to the commencement date of the Engagement to finalize all facility, equipment, and labor requirements. No other services or equipment will be available other than those approved in writing by the LICENSEE and PACA's staff at such meeting excepts those services and equipment stated in this Agreement. Such written executed documentation of the additional services and equipment, upon its complete execution, shall be deemed to be made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference. Failure by LICENSEE to arrange the production meeting shall limit available services and equipment to those provided in this Agreement. If the execution of this Agreement occurs less than twenty-one (21) calendar days prior to the first day of the Engagement, then LICENSEE shall arrange a production meeting upon execution of the License Agreement.
- 5.3 For each performance-oriented event listed in the Engagement lasting one (1) hour or more, an intermission of not less than twenty (20) minutes shall be held unless approved in writing in advance by PACA's staff and subject to modification by PACA's staff in its sole discretion when necessary to meet unusual conditions.
- PACA reserves the right to permit rehearsals or other use of the licensed Facility during the Engagement provided that said use, as determined in the sole discretion of PACA's staff, does not prohibit LICENSEE's use of the Facility.
- 5.5 PACA reserves for itself, its officers, employees, and agents engaged in the operation and maintenance of the Facility and Premises the right in their sole discretion to enter upon and have free unrestricted access to said Facility and Premises at all times.
- In the event that LICENSEE cancels the Engagement for any reason, except as stated in Section 7.9 herein, LICENSEE shall forfeit any deposit, LICENSEE Fees, other fees and all other funds or receipts paid to PACA or received by PACA pursuant to this Agreement. In such event, LICENSEE shall also be liable to PACA for costs incurred by PACA related to the Engagement and/or related to its cancellation in addition to the forfeited funds stated herein. All such outstanding costs shall be paid in full by LICENSEE to PACA within ten (10) calendar days after the date of written notification by PACA to LICENSEE of such costs.
- 5.7 In the event that the LICENSEE files for bankruptcy prior to the commencement or completion of the Engagement or in the event that PACA determines in the sole discretion of its staff that the LICENSEE's financial standing may be impaired and LICENSEE may not have the financial ability to pay the amount owed when due to PACA, then, in such event, PACA may demand at any time the full amount of the estimated expenses, costs, and fees estimated to be due an owing by the LICENSEE. In such event, LICENSEE shall pay in full the amounts due and owing to PACA within ten (10) calendar days after the date of written notification by PACA to LICENSEE or by the date of the commencement of the Engagement whichever occurs earlier.

Event Code: AR042-14

6. Concessions

6.1 Except as otherwise provided herein, PACA specifically reserves the exclusive right to sell and/or distribute any and all concessions and catering services including, without limitation, food, beverages (including, but not limited to, alcohol), confections, candies, ice cream, non-show related compact discs, tapes, programs, T-shirts, and other merchandise. Upon mutual agreement, in writing between PACA staff and LICENSEE, PACA may also sell and/or distribute show-related items.

- With express, prior written consent of PACA's staff, which consent may be withheld in its discretion, LICENSEE may contract with an outside vendor for furnishing show related merchandise mentioned in Section 6.1 above. In such event, LICENSEE shall pay PACA twenty-five percent (25%) of gross receipts after deduction of applicable State of Florida sales tax, which shall include all funds paid or payable for merchandise sales. If LICENSEE requests PACA to provide a seller of merchandise, LICENSEE agrees to pay PACA for the seller out of LICENSEE's net receipts the greater of \$50.00 or 5% of the Gross Receipts. LICENSEE agrees that applicable Florida sales tax will be deducted from Gross Receipts if PACA provides seller. In the event gross receipts are insufficient to make such payment, LICENSEE shall pay the funds due within five (5) calendar days after receipt of notification from PACA for such payment. LICENSEE shall not deduct from gross receipts any expenses relating to cash shortages, bad debts, other taxes of any kind (except State of Florida sales and State of Florida use taxes), returned checks, and bank charges, and other charges for returned checks. LICENSEE agrees that any such contract or arrangement with an outside vendor shall include a provision that PACA reserves the right in its sole discretion to review and, as necessary, audit the receipts of the LICENSEE and such vendor relating to the Engagement.
- 6.3 Settlement of concessions or merchandise sales shall be made by the parties within two (2) hours after the end of each Engagement. For multiple performance or events, daily settlement sheets shall be provided to PACA within two (2) hours after the end of each Engagement, with final settlement and payment of funds due and payable to PACA within two (2) hours after the end of the last performance/event of the Engagement.

7. Miscellaneous

7.1 Advertising -- LICENSEE shall obtain the prior written approval of PACA's Marketing staff for all advertising materials relating to the Engagement prior to such materials being distributed, printed, published, or broadcast. In no event shall any advertising be commenced until there is a fully executed Agreement between PACA and LICENSEE for the engagement. All advertising for the Engagement shall include: the complete name and address (Broward Center for the Performing Arts, 201 Southwest Fifth Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312), the Box Office telephone number (954-462-0222) and Website (www.browardcenter.org). LICENSEE shall provide PACA's Event Manager within two (2) calendar days after LICENSEE's execution of this Agreement with a public contact telephone number for questions concerning Engagement.

If PACA undertakes to provide any marketing, advertising, or any data analysis on behalf of the LICENSEE as set forth in an exhibit attached to this Agreement, or as approved in advance in writing hereafter by LICENSEE and PACA's marketing staff, PACA does not guarantee or warrant the effectiveness of its marketing, advertising or data analysis efforts. In such event, PACA shall not be liable for the end result, including any potential failures or an inability to achieve the contemplated results, related to its marketing, advertising or data analysis efforts that it specifically agrees to provide to, or on behalf of, LICENSEE under this Agreement.

Any Fees due PACA resulting from marketing services as set forth in an exhibit to this Agreement or as approved in writing as stated herein above—shall be deducted from available Receipts at the time of Settlement. In the event the Receipts are insufficient to pay the Fees, LICENSEE shall pay the balance due to PACA in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or money order, or acceptable credit card within

Form 2008 - 6 - License Agreement

Date Sent: December 13, 2013 Event Code: AR042-14

fifteen (15) calendar days after the receipt of written notification from PACA as to the amount due and owing to PACA.

- Announcements -- PACA reserves the right in the sole discretion of PACA's staff to make brief announcements prior to the performance/event and during intermission that relate briefly to future attractions. PACA is also entitled to make such announcements and any other announcements, as it deems necessary in its sole discretion at any time in the interest of public safety and for the comfort of patrons or guests.
- 7.3 Sponsorship -- LICENSEE acknowledges that PACA has and/or may obtain sponsors for the Facility and/or for other performances that occur, or may occur, therein during the Term as stated in Section 10.1 of this License Agreement. PACA will attempt to ensure that sponsorships do not conflict with those obtained by LICENSEE for the Engagement; however, LICENSEE acknowledges and agrees that, in case of conflict, PACA's agreements with its sponsors shall prevail over sponsorship agreements connected with LICENSEE and/or the Engagement. LICENSEE agrees to cooperate fully with PACA and its Facility sponsors in connection with promotions arranged by PACA for its sponsors. LICENSEE shall furnish a copy of the related sponsorship agreement to PACA's Event Manager, prior to LICENSEE's execution thereof, in order for PACA's staff to determine, in his/her sole discretion, if there are any potential conflicts. LICENSEE agrees that PACA's staff in his/her sole discretion may exercise the right to include any and all presentations of the LICENSEE covered under this License Agreement in PACA's sponsorship packaging without any revenue sharing obligations to the LICENSEE.
- 7.4 **Assignment of Rights** -- LICENSEE shall not assign this Agreement or any rights hereunder nor sublet said Facility without the prior written approval of PACA's President/Chief Executive Officer, which approval may be withheld in his/her sole discretion.
- Broadcast Rights -- PACA reserves all radio, television broadcast, with no exceptions. If LICENSEE 7.5 desires to exercise any radio and television broadcast relating to the Engagement, LICENSEE shall obtain the prior written consent of PACA's Event Manager, which consent may be withheld in his/her sole discretion. If broadcast rights are approved by PACA at the time of entry into this Agreement as stated in Section 7.5 herein or subsequently by PACA's Event Manager as stated in Section 7.5 herein, then, an additional fee equal to the Base License Fee indicated in Section 1.2 will be charged to the LICENSEE, plus any additional sales taxes, if applicable. If film/video broadcast are approved by PACA as stated herein, the LICENSEE agrees to include the wording "Filmed on location in the Aurene Theater at the Broward Center for the Performing Arts in Fort Lauderdale, Florida" and include the approved Broward Center logo in all film/video broadcast. If audio-only broadcast rights are approved by PACA as stated herein, the LICENSEE agrees to include the audio acknowledgement "Recorded on location in the Aurene Theater at the Broward Center in the Performing Arts in Fort Lauderdale, Florida" on all audio broadcasts. The parties agree that at the time of entry into this Agreement the parties have not yet reach an agreement upon any broadcast rights except as stated in Section 7.5 herein unless an exhibit signed by both parties is simultaneously attached hereto.
- Copyrights -- LICENSEE shall be responsible for all costs arising from the use of all materials, including, but not limited to, patented, trademarked, franchised, or copyrighted music, materials, devices, processes, or dramatic rights or intellectual properties used in or incorporated in the Engagement. LICENSEE agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless PACA from any claims or costs, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, paralegal's fees, and court costs, which may arise from question of use of any such material described in Section 7.6 herein in accordance with the "Indemnification" provisions in Section 9 below. LICENSEE shall be solely responsible for securing in advance of the commencement of the Engagement any and all rights to use all materials including any such patented, trademarked, franchised, or copyrighted music, materials, devices, processes, or dramatic rights or intellectual properties used in or incorporated in the Engagement.

Date Sent: December 13, 2013 Event Code: AR042-14

7.7 Removal of Property -- If LICENSEE does not vacate the Facility within four (4) hours after the ending time of each Engagement specified in this Agreement, then PACA is authorized to remove from the Facility, at the sole expense of the LICENSEE, all goods, wares, merchandise, equipment, materials, and other property of any kind placed by, or on behalf of, the LICENSEE in or on such Facility. In such event, PACA shall not be liable for any damages or losses relating to the removal of such properties, and LICENSEE shall pay PACA the actual total amount of such expenses incurred by PACA in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, or money order within ten (10) calendar days after the date of PACA's written notification to LICENSEE of such amount.

- 7.8 Compliance With Laws -- LICENSEE shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations as may be amended from time to time (including those of PACA), in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this Agreement, including LICENSEE's obligation to pay all sales and use taxes, as applicable..
 - LICENSEE shall use and occupy the Facility and the Premises in a safe and careful manner and shall comply with all laws, rules, regulations, codes, and ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, the State of Florida, the United States, and PACA as may be amended from time to time. The Facility and the Premises shall not be used for any unlawful purpose, or objectionable acts as determined in the sole discretion of PACA's staff or in any manner which causes, or may cause, damage to any part of the Facility and/or the Premises. LICENSEE agrees to provide, at its sole expense, all necessary licenses and permits required in accordance with all applicable laws, as amended from time to time, for use of the Facility.
- Force Majeure -- In the event that PACA, (in PACA staff's sole discretion), determines that the Facility is 7.9 damaged or destroyed by fire or other cause beyond the control of LICENSEE or PACA and without fault of the LICENSEE, thereby preventing LICENSEE's use of the licensed Facility for the purpose of the Engagement, this Agreement shall immediately terminate upon written notice by PACA, through its President/Chief Executive Officer or one of PACA's management staff, to LICENSEE. In such event, LICENSEE shall pay within ten (10) calendar days after such written notice for all services rendered and all costs incurred by PACA prior to such destruction or damage as stated in such notice. PACA reserves the right in PACA staff's sole discretion to cancel, interrupt, or terminate, without any prior notice to LICENSEE, the Engagement in the interest of public safety or public health if, in the sole discretion and judgment of PACA, such cancellation, interruption, or termination is warranted. In the event of any such termination or cancellation due to public health or public safety, PACA shall promptly notify LICENSEE orally (to be followed by written notice) and return to LICENSEE all funds paid by LICENSEE to PACA up to and including, the date of such termination or cancellation unless such cancellation or termination resulted from the acts or omissions of LICENSEE. In the event any cancellation or termination under Section 7.9 herein resulted from the acts or omissions of LICENSEE, PACA shall have the right in PACA staff's sole discretion to retain any funds paid to LICENSEE and to hold LICENSEE responsible for paying all outstanding costs in accordance with this Agreement in addition to any costs incurred or already committed to be incurred by PACA which cannot be prevented or recouped by PACA as determined in PACA's sole discretion.
- 7.10 Management Discretion -- LICENSEE and PACA agree that any decision affecting any matter not herein expressly provided for shall be made within the sole discretion of PACA's President/Chief Executive Officer or PACA's management's staff.
- 7.11 **Objectionable Acts** -- PACA reserves the right, in PACA staff's sole discretion, to eject or cause to be ejected from the Facility and the Premises any person or persons committing unlawful acts or objectionable acts as determined in the sole discretion of PACA's staff or unlawful acts. Neither PACA, nor any of its officers, agents, or employees shall be liable to the LICENSEE for any damages resulting from the exercise of PACA's right and/or the exercise of PACA's or PACA staff's discretion under this section.

Non-Discrimination and EEO Compliance -- The LICENSEE shall not unlawfully discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, marital status, political affiliation, familial status, disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and expression in the performance of this Agreement, the solicitation for or purchase of goods or services relating to this Agreement, or in subcontracting work in the performance of this Agreement and shall not otherwise unlawfully discriminate in violation of the Broward County Code, Chapter 16 ½, as may be amended from time to time.

The LICENSEE shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person in its operations and activities or in its use of expenditure of funds in fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement. The LICENSEE shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in the course of providing any services funded by PACA, including Titles I and II of the ADA (regarding nondiscrimination on the basis of disability), and all applicable regulations, guidelines, and standards. In addition, the LICENSEE shall take affirmative steps to ensure nondiscrimination in employment against disabled persons.

Event Code: AR042-14

LICENSEE acknowledges that the Center presents performances for the public and will periodically, as determined by the Center, provide Open Caption Language and/or a Sign Language Interpreter(s), or Audio Description for performances. The Center has the unrestricted right to provide such services at its sole discretion and expense. LICENSEE agrees that such services may be provided and shall be cooperative with any reasonable needs that may be required to provide the above mentioned services to the Center's patrons.

By execution of this Agreement, the LICENSEE represents to PACA that is has not been placed on discriminatory vendor list (as provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statues, as amended). PACA hereby materially relies on such representation in entering into this Agreement. An untrue representation of the foregoing shall entitle PACA to terminate this Agreement and recover from LICENSEE all monies paid by PACA pursuant to this Agreement.

8. Confidentiality

Subject to Florida's law (as amended), the LICENSEE designates that all financial, attendance, and patron detail, including any performance, event, ticket sales, or other activity occurring at the PACA venue provided to PACA by LICENSEE in connection with this Agreement is a trade secret as defined by Florida's laws (as amended). LICENSEE agrees that PACA has the unrestricted and perpetual right to use all confidential and trade secret information for PACA's business purposes, provided that the information is not released in a form that specifically identifies it with a particular LICENSEE, unless otherwise authorized by law or otherwise required by any authorized governmental entity, including for audit purposes.

In the event that LICENSEE designates certain information (including those stated above in Section 8 herein) as confidential and exempt from public disclosure under Florida's laws and/or federal laws (excluding information relating to financial statements and audit statements of PACA), the LICENSEE shall be solely responsible for such designation and shall be responsible for indemnifying PACA in accordance with the "Indemnification" provisions as stated in Section 9 of this Agreement. The obligation of the "Confidentiality" section and the "Indemnification" provisions of the Agreement shall survive any expiration, cancellation or termination of this Agreement.

9. Indemnification

LICENSEE shall at all times hereafter indemnify, hold harmless and, at PACA's President/CEO's and/or PACA Attorney's option, defend or pay for an attorney selected by PACA's President/CEO and/or PACA's Attorney to defend PACA, its officers, agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all causes of action, demands, claims, losses, liabilities and expenditures of any kind, including attorney fees, paralegal fees, court costs at trial and all appellate levels, and expenses, caused or alleged to be caused by intentional

or negligent act of, or omission of, LICENSEE, its employees, agents, servants, officers, contractors or LICENSEE's patrons accruing, resulting from, or related to the subject matter of this Agreement including, without limitation, any and all claims, losses, liabilities, expenditures, demands or causes of action of any nature whatsoever resulting from injuries or damages sustained by any person or property. In the event any lawsuit or other proceeding is brought against PACA by reason of any such claim, cause of action or demand, LICENSEE shall, upon written notice from PACA's President/CEO, resist and defend such lawsuit or proceeding by counsel satisfactory to PACA or, at PACA's option, pay for an attorney selected by PACA's President/CEO and/or PACA's Attorney to defend PACA. The provisions and obligations of this "indemnification" section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination/cancellation of this Agreement. To the extent considered necessary by PACA's President/CEO and PACA's Attorney, any sums due LICENSEE under this Agreement may be retained by PACA until all of PACA's claims for indemnification pursuant to this Agreement have been settled or otherwise resolved as determined in the sole discretion of PACA's President/CEO, and any amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by PACA.

10. Term and Termination

- The term of this Agreement shall commence upon complete contract signing by both parties through June 3, 2014 subject to earlier termination as provided for in Section 10.2.
- This Agreement may be terminated for cause by action of PACA through its President/Chief Executive Officer, or by LICENSEE if the party in breach has not corrected the breach within two (2) calendar days after written notice from the aggrieved party identifying the breach. This Agreement may also be terminated for convenience by action of PACA through its President/Chief Executive Officer, upon not less than two (2) calendar days' prior written notice. PACA's President/Chief Executive Officer may also terminate this Agreement, as he/she deems appropriate in his/her sole discretion under the circumstances in the event he/she determines that termination is necessary to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. In such event, oral notice will be sufficient followed as soon as practicable thereafter by written notice. Any written notice required by Section 10.2 hereunder shall be done in accordance with Section 11 below.

H. Notices

Whenever either party desires to give notice to the other party, such notice must be in writing, sent by certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or sent by commercial express carrier with acknowledgement of delivery or by hand delivery with a request for a written receipt of acknowledgment of delivery, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving notice shall remain the same as set forth herein until changed in writing in the manner provided in this section. For the present, the parties designate the following:

FOR PACA:

To Lessor:

Shelly Bradshaw

Vice President of Operations
Performing Arts Center Authority
Broward Center for the Performing Arts

201 Southwest Fifth Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312-7112

FOR LICENSEE

To School Board:

Superintendent of Schools

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Date Sent: December 13, 2013

Copy to:

Director

Facility Planning and Real Estate The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Event Code: AR042-14

600 Southeast Third Avenue, 8th Floor

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

PACA may change the information for PACA provided in Section 11.1 or the LICENSEE may change the information on page one using the notices' procedures stated in Section 11.1 herein.

12. Applicable Law and Venue

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of Florida. All parties agree and accept that jurisdiction of any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement, and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder, shall be exclusively in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in Broward County, Florida, and venue for litigation arising out of this Agreement shall be exclusively in such state courts, forsaking any other jurisdiction which either party may claim by virtue of its residency or other jurisdictional device.

BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, LICENSEE AND PACA HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

Entire Agreement and Representation of Authority 13.

- This Agreement, including any addendum attached, or referred to or specifically incorporated by reference 13.1 herein, contains the entire understanding of the parties, and there are no other agreements or understandings, written or oral, with respect to this License Agreement except the Ticketing Service Agreement, if applicable and if fully executed by both parties. This Agreement may not be changed or altered, except in writing, and signed by both parties through their authorized representative. This Agreement incorporates and makes a part hereof any attached PACA Technical Rider, the attached Ticketing Service Agreement, and the attached Schedule of Fees and Charges. The attached Appendix A, AuRene Theater Rental and Box Office Schedule of Fees and Charges," and the attached Appendix B, "PACA's Production Services Fees," are made a part hereof and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto hereby represents and warrants that 13.2 he or she is, on the date he or she signs this Agreement, duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to execute this Agreement on behalf of such party and does so with full legal authority.

14. Third Party Beneficiaries

Neither PACA nor LICENSEE intends to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a right or claim against either of them based upon this Agreement.

15. Joint Preparation

The parties acknowledge that they have sought and received whatever competent advice and counsel necessary for them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

16. Severance

Date Sent: December 13, 2013

In the event a portion of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective unless PACA (through its Board or President/CEO) or LICENSEE elects in writing to terminate this Agreement. An election to terminate this Agreement based upon this provision shall be made within seven (7) calendar days after the finding by the court becomes final.

17. Independent Contractor

LICENSEE is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Any service provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to the supervision of LICENSEE. In providing such services, neither LICENSEE nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of the PACA. No partnership, joint venture, or other joint relationship is created hereby. PACA does not extend to LICENSEE or LICENSEE's agents any authority of any kind to bind PACA in any respect whatsoever.

LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY AND LICENSEE FOR TEMPORARY USE OF FACILITY AT THE AURENE THEATRE AT THE BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS IN FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument or caused it to be executed by their representative duly authorized as of the last date of execution of the parties shown below.

PACA

WITNESSES	PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY	
	Ву	
Signature	By Kelley E. Shanley, President/CEO	
	Date:	
Print Name Above		
	LICENSEE	
	FOR SBBC	
(Corporate Seal)	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA	
ATTEST:	By Patricia Good, Chair	
Robert W. Runcie		
Superintendent of Schools		
	Approved as to form and legal content:	

Office of the General Counsel

Appendix A

Au-Rene Theater Rental Fees and Charges

Base Rent includes load-in on the same day and single performance or event lasting no longer than three and a half (3.5) hours. Additional hourly rates at the rate shown below shall apply if the performance or event exceeds three and a half (3.5) hours. For multiple Engagements or events on the same day, the base rent will also increase accordingly.

Base Rent

Commercial (For Profit):

The greater of \$9,000 or 10% of Gross Ticket Sales

Non-Profit, including Public Entities organized in the state of Florida located in Broward County only (except federal government): \$7,500 or 10% of Gross Ticket Sales \$42,300 for total expenses

Damage Deposit To be determined by PACA's Management staff in his/her sole discretion.

Included in Base Rent	Additional over 3.5 hours
Front of House	-\$125 per hou r
Security/Police	\$150 per hour
Gleaning/Maintenance	\$100 per hour

Florida Sales Tax

Florida Sales and Use Tax and all other applicable taxes or fees, as maybe required by state or federal laws, will be added to all applicable

license and use fees and charges.

Non-Ticketed Events

Non-ticketed events will be subjected to a \$3.00 per seat usage fee

Merchandise Sales

25% of gross merchandise sales plus applicable Florida Sales Tax.

Technical Production

Stage Personnel

As required at prevailing rates inclusive in the \$42,300.00 guarantee.

Equipment Rental

Required at prevailing rates, Appendix B inclusive in the \$42,300.00

guarantee.

Appendix B Au-Rene Theater Equipment Licensee Fees and Charges

In House equipment fees waived.

A 4% Production Services Fee will be calculated on the total Production Invoice and will be added to the final settlement amount payable by LICENSEE. This fee will be inclusive in the \$42,300.00 guarantee.

Insurance Addendum Performing Arts Center Authority Tenant LICENSEE's Liability Insurance Policy (TULIP)

Revised January 17, 2007

The Performing Arts Center Authority ("PACA") requires general liability insurance for approved, third-party LICENSEEs (such as "LICENSEE," as defined in License Agreement) of PACA facilities. This insurance requirement can be satisfied by providing a certificate of insurance showing evidence of proper general liability insurance. Due to the inability of some third party users is to obtain general liability insurance on their own, PACA is now enrolled in the Tenant User's Liability Insurance Policy (TULIP) designed for third-party facility LICENSEEs who need to purchase general liability insurance.

TULIP is a low-cost insurance policy that protects both the facility user(s) (such as LICENSEE) and PACA. The policy applies to bodily injury or property damage arising out of the use of PACA premises by external users (third parties with no relation to the institution and no institutional financial support). Premium costs for Class I, 2, 3 Users will be paid by the third party user (such as LICENSEE) and are outlined below:

Renters	Daily Rate
Amaturo Theatre	\$350.00
AuRene Theatre	\$900.00
New River Room	\$200.00
Einstein Room (and other small venues at BCPA)	\$150.00
Parker Playhouse	\$550.00

FAOs:

I. Who is responsible for the cost of the TULIP?

The third party user (such as LICENSEE) is responsible for the cost of the TULIP and will pay for it via the event settlement or invoice.

2. What is the coverage and limits of this policy?

Coverage	Limit
Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000.00
Personal & Advertising Injury	\$1,000,000.00
Fire Damage (any one fire)	\$50,000.00
Medical Payments (any one person)	Excluded

- 3. Is Workers' Compensation included as part of this policy? No. Workers' Compensation must be separately secured by the user. .
- 4. What proof will there be that the coverage is in place? The user will receive a certificate of insurance upon request to PACA.
- 5. Is it necessary to use PACA's TULIP program? It is necessary to provide proof of insurance coverage within the time period stated in the License Agreement. It is not necessary to obtain this coverage through PACA.

Ticketing Appendix A AuRene Theater Box Office Schedule of Fees and Charges

<u>Box Office</u> - The fees listed below will be subtracted from the gross tickets sales at settlement. The restoration fee will be collected on all consignment tickets upon delivery.

Box Office Service Fee inclusive in the price of the ticket

Box Office Service Fee calculated on gross tickets sale.

Commercial: 3.5% of Gross Ticket Sales, minimum of \$500 Non-Profit: 2.5% of Gross Ticket Sales, minimum of 500

Credit Card Fees

4% of Gross Credit Card Sales

Group Sales

10% of Gross Group Sales

Approved Third Party Group Sales

5% of Gross Third Party Group Sales.

Consigned Tickets

Commercial: \$0.50/ticket printing fee

Non-Profit: \$0.25/ticket-printing-fee

Complimentary Tickets

Commercial: \$0.50/ticket printing fee

Non-Profit: \$0.25/ticket printing fee \$800 Flat Fee Ticket Printing

per Graduation inclusive in the \$42,300.00 guarantee.

Facility Surcharge

Commercial: \$4.50 per ticket

Non-Profit: 7.5% of Gross Ticket Sales

Florida Sales Tax

Florida Sales and Use Tax and all other applicable taxes or fees, as maybe required by state or federal laws, will be added to all applicable

license and use fees and charges.

Admission Sales Tax

6% of total ticket sale

Box Office Service Fee outside of the advertised ticket price

External Box Office Service Fees are subject to change without notification

Processing Fee

18% of the gross tickets sales for all tickets processed through the call

center or web sales.

Walk Up Fee

\$2.00 per ticket - box office sales windows only

Group Sales

\$2.00 per ticket

Subscription Sales

\$10.00 per order

AURENE THEATER TICKETING SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY (PACA) AND LICENSEE

<u>PACA</u>

WITNESSES	PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AUTHORITY	
	Ву	
Signature	By Kelley E. Shanley, President/CEO	
	Date:	
Print Name Above		
	LICENSEE	
	FOR SBBC	
(Corporate Seal)	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD	
ATTEST	By Patricia Good, Chair	
Robert W. Runcie		
Superintendent of Schools		
	Approved as to form and legal content: Surface of the General Course C	

ADDENDUM

ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A," TO SUPERCEDE ALL CONFLICTING ARTICLES OF THE LICENSE IN REFERENCE BETWEEN BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Insurance: Licensee shall maintain in full force and effect during the Term public liability and property damage insurance with respect to injury, death or damage occurring at the Premise or arising out of Licensee's use of the Premises or otherwise arising out of any act or occurrence at the Premises or Center. Said insurance shall be in an amount of at least One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence. The policies for the foregoing insurance shall name Licensor, officers, directors, agents and employees and such other parties as Licensor may designate as additional insured. At lease one week prior to the first day of the Term, Licensee shall furnish a certificate of insurance evidencing that such insurance is in effect. Licensee hereby waives all subrogation rights of its insurance carriers in favor of Licensor and officers, directors, employees and agents and such other parties as Licensor may have designated as additional insured.

Non-Discrimination: The parties shall not discriminate against any employee or participant in this Agreement because of race, age, religion, color, gender, national origin, marital status, disability, or sexual orientation.

Sovereign Immunity: Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by Licensee or as a waiver of any rights or limits to liability provided under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

Public Records: Pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, any party contracting with SBBC is required to (a) keep and maintain available for public inspection any records that pertain to services rendered under this Agreement; (b) provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that SBBC would provide such records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (d) meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to SBBC all public records in that party's possession upon termination of its contract with SBBC and destroy and duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All of such party's records stored electronically must be provided to SBBC in a format that is compatible with SBBC's information technology systems. Each party shall maintain its own respective records and documents associated with this Agreement in accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to public records. Each party shall be responsible for compliance with any public documents request served upon it pursuant to Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and any resultant award of attorney's fees for non-compliance with that law. Each party acknowledges that this Agreement and all attachments thereto are public records and do not constitute trade secrets.

Notice: When any of the parties desire to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by US Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified; the place for giving notice shall remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of the paragraph. For the present, the parties designate the following as the respective places for giving notice:

To School Board:

Superintendent of Schools

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Copy to:

Director

Facility Planning and Real Estate

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue, 8th Floor

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

To Licensor:

Kelley Shanley, President/CEO

Broward Center for the Performing Arts

201 Southwest Fifth Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Authority: Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

Termination: This Agreement may be canceled by either party during the term hereof upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other parties of its desire to terminate this Agreement.

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

PERFORMING	GARTS CENTER AUTHORITY	
Agreed and Accepted by:		Date:
<u>F</u>	Kelley Shanley, President/CEO	
THE SCHOOL	BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORID)A
Agreed and		
Accepted by:		Date:

ADDENDUM TO LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

FOR LICENSEE

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA

Ву

Patricia Good Cha

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Office of the General Counsel

Performing Arts Center Authority

Broward Center for the Performing Arts

Substitute W-9 REQUES'I' Request for Taxpayer Identification Number

The Internal Revenue Service requires us to obtain the Employer identification Number Or Social Security Number of anyone to whom we have made payments(s). Per IRS regulations, foilure to complete & return this form or provide us a correct expayor identification number will result in 28% backup withholding tax being withheld from all litture payments to you or your company. Many vendors have their Taxpayer ID printed on invoices or documents but the Internal Revenue Service requires on to have a signed W-9 on file.

To enable us to comply with Internal Revenue Service regulations and to avoid a 28% backup withholding on your payments, please complete the following:

Check Ouc: Individual Sole Proprietor Corporation Partnership Other	EIN - EIN -	or Ben	· , married working prolongly community species (A141)
egal Name			
(Prov	ide Legal Name	Corresponding to Tax ID)	
Address	····	City/State	Zíp
Check One:			
Form 1099 SHO	ULD BE filed fo	or our organization.	
We are Inco	rporated	led for our organization since:	VV Whombrish (1981) is nesseroote
	nil it to <u>peleme</u>	Broward Center for the Performing / nts@browerdcenter.org. Any questio -468-2546	
l eartify that the num subject to backup wit		n is my correct taxpayer identification	anumber and I am not
•			
(Signature)		(Date)	** *

201 SW Fifth Avenue • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312 USA • Phone: 954.468 2546 • Fax:954.468.3286 • www.browardcenter.org